

86119-6

No. 86119-6  
161 Wn. App. 727, \_\_ P.3d \_\_, (May 9, 2011)  
Court of Appeals No. 64466-1-1

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRYAN ALLEN,

Petitioner.

**FILED**  
AUG 22 2011  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

[CORRECTED] MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA # 42555  
Benjamin A. Mayer, Rule 9 # 9123272  
Theodore J. Angelis, WSBA # 30300  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-7580

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
II. Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
III. The Court Should Grant Allen’s Petition for Review .....	2
A. Cross-Racial Eyewitness Identification Is Inherently Unreliable .....	2
B. Most Jurors Are Unaware that this Testimony Is .....	5
C. Cautionary Jury Instructions Offer a Low-Cost Alternative to Expert Testimony .....	6
D. The Supreme Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Conflict Regarding the Requirement of Cautionary Jury Instructions .....	7
IV. Conclusion.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Washington State Cases</b>	
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 161 Wn. App. 727, 734, __ P.3d __ (2011).....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988).....	8
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974).....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Cheatam</i> , 150 Wn.2d 62681 P.3d 830 (2003).....	5, 6, 9
<i>State v. Conley</i> , No. 37970-8-II, 2010 WL 2283509 (Wn. App. Div. II, June 8, 2010).....	5
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 102 Wn.2d 148, 685 P.2d 584 (1984).....	2
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , No. 63556-5-I, 2010 WL 4409691 (Wn. App. Div. I, Nov. 8, 2010) .....	4
<i>State v. Jaime</i> , 168 Wn.2d 857, 233 P.3d 554 (2010).....	4, 9
<i>State v. Laureano</i> , 101 W.2d 745, 682 P.2d 889 (1984).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....	3
<i>State v. Seals</i> , No. 63883-1-I, 2011 WL 1226896 (Wn. App. Div. I, April 4, 2011) .....	4
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 62, (D. Mass. 1999).....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 13.4(b).....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bruce W. Behrman & Sherrie L. Davey, <i>Eyewitness Identification in Actual Criminal Cases: An Archival Analysis</i> , 25 L. AND HUMAN BEHAV. 475 (2001) .....	4
Christian A. Meissner and John C. Brigham, <i>Thirty Years of Investigating the Own-Race Bias in Memory for Faces: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 7 PSYCHOL., PUB. POL'Y, & L. (2001) .....	4

David E. Aaronson, <i>Cross-Racial Identification of Defendants in Criminal Cases</i> , 23 <i>Crim. Just.</i> (2008) .....	2
James M. Doyle, <i>Discounting the Error Costs</i> , 7 <i>PSYCHOL., PUB. POL'Y AND L.</i> (2001) ...	4
Jennifer E. Dysart <i>et al.</i> , <i>Show-ups: The Critical Issue of Clothing Bias</i> , 20 <i>APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL.</i> 1009, 1017-18, 1019 (2006) .....	3
Richard S. Schmechel <i>et al.</i> , <i>Beyond the Ken? Testing Jurors' Understanding of Eyewitness Reliability Evidence</i> , 46 <i>JURIMETRICS</i> 177 (2006) .....	5
Tanja Rapus Benton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Eyewitness Memory is Still Not Common Sense: Comparing Jurors, Judges, and Law Enforcement to Eyewitness Experts</i> , 20 <i>APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL.</i> 115, (2006).....	5
